

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

Case No. 20-30663-5-wak

The Roman Catholic Diocese of Syracuse,
New York,

Chapter 11

Debtor.

**LONDON MARKET INSURERS' OMNIBUS REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
AN ORDER (I) APPROVING CLAIM OBJECTION PROCEDURES, (II) APPROVING
DISCOVERY PROCEDURES, AND (III) GRANTING RELATED RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. RELEVANT FACTS	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. LMI have Standing as a Party in Interest to Object to Abuse Claims	3
1. Section 502(b)(1) Affords LMI Rights to Object to Claims if the Claims are Unenforceable Against the Debtor Under New York law.....	5
B. The Claims Procedures are Timely, Necessary, and will not Delay Plan Confirmation	7
C. The Claims Procedures do not Prejudice the Claimants.....	9
1. The Claims Procedures are Appropriate and Should be Approved	9
2. The Pleading Standards do not Prejudice the Claimants	10
3. The Claims Procedures do not Deprive the Claimants of Their Right to a Jury Trial	11
D. Seeking Relief from the Automatic Stay will Prejudice the Claimants.....	13
E. The Claims Procedures for Omnibus Objections will Conserve Judicial Reduces and Reduce the Burden on Debtor’s Estate.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Alper Holdings USA, Inc.,
398 B.R. 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....11

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....6

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962).....4

In re Chateaugay Corp.,
111 B.R. 67 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....12

In re Diocese of Milwaukee,
No. 11-20059 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2011).....8

In re Ditech Holding Corp.,
No. 19-10412 (JLG), Doc. No. 1632 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2019).....7

In re Energy Future Holdings Corp.,
No. 1410979, Doc. No. 2564 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 17, 2014)9

In re Grupo Aeroméxico, S.A.B. de C.V.,
No. 20-11563 (SCC), Doc. No. 904 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2021)7

In re Guinn,
102 B.R. 838 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 1989).....13

In re Heating Oil Partners,
2009 WL 5110838 (D. Conn. Dec. 17, 2009), *aff'd sub nom. In re Heating Oil
Partners, LP*, 422 F. App'x 15 (2d Cir. 2011).....4

In re Kaiser Gypsum Co.,
60 F.4th (4th Cir. 2023)5

Kenneth R. v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn,
229 A.D.2d. 159 (1997).....10

In re LATAM Airlines Grp. S.A.,
20-11254 (JLG), Doc. No. 1251 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2020).....7

In re MF Glob. Inc.,
No. 11-2790, 2015 WL 1239102 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2015).....6

In re MF Global Holdings Ltd.,
No. 11-15059, Doc. No. 906 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2012).....9

In re Petrie Retail, Inc.,
304 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2002).....10

In re Quigley Co., Inc.,
391 B.R. 695 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....4, 7, 9

In re Quigley Co., Inc.,
437 B.R. 102 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....9

In re Residential Cap., LLC,
519 B.R. 890 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....11

In re Residential Cap., LLC,
531 B.R. 1 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.).....6

In re Residential Cap., LLC,
No. 12-12020 (MG), Doc. No. 774 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2012).....9

In re Residential Capital, LLC,
518 B.R. 720 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 5-6

In re Roman Catholic Diocese of Rockville Ctr.,
650 B.R. 765 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2023).....7, 9, 12

In re Roman Catholic Archbishop of Portland,
No. 06-00941 (Bankr. D. Or. 2005).....8

In re Roman Catholic Diocese of Harrisburg,
No. 20-00599 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2020)5, 8, 13

In re Roman Catholic Diocese of Rochester,
No. 19-20905 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2019)8

In re Roman Catholic Diocese of Rockville Ctr.,
651 B.R. 146 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2023).....10

In re Standard Insulations, Inc.,
138 B.R. 947 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1992).....4

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011).....13

In re the Catholic Diocese of Spokane,
No. 04-08822 (Bankr. E.D. Wash. 2004)8

In re The Roman Catholic Diocese of Rockville Ctr.,
No. 1:23-cv-05751-LGS (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2023), Doc. No. 212

Vaughn v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l,
604 F.3d 703 (2d Cir.2010).....6

In re Windstream Holdings, Inc.,
No. 19-22312 (RDD), Doc. No. 1141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2019).....7

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 502(a)3, 5
